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Greater Barrie Business Enterprise Centre1

24 Maple Ave., Suite. 202 – Box 8
Barrie ON  L4N 7W4
[705] 720-2445
Terri Plaxton Smith - Consultant
Fax: [705] 720-2216
e-mail: terri@barriebusinesscentre.ca
www.barriebusinesscentre.ca

Brampton Small Business Enterprise
Centre2

33 Queen St. West, 1st Floor
Brampton ON  L6Y 1L9
[905] 874-2667
Brian Stittle – Sr. EDO - Entrepreneurship
Cassandra Baccardax – Consultant
[905] 874-2632
Fax: [905] 874-2670
e-mail: brian.stittle@city.brampton.on.ca  
www.brampton-business.com

Caledon Location :
Caledon Business Centre
Caledon Chamber of Commerce
12500 Hwy. 50 – P.O. Box 626
Bolton ON   L7E  5T5
Tel : [905] 857-7393
Fax : [905] 857-7405
e-mail : info.@caledonchamber.com   
www.caledonchamber.com
Primary Contact : 
Kelly Darnley - Executive Director
Secondary Contact: Beth Law

Enterprise Quinte1

Quinte Business Development Centre
284 B Wallbridge-Loyalist Road
Box 610
Belleville ON   K8N 5B3
[613] 961-0590
e-mail : enterprisequinte@loyalistc.on.ca 
Dale Lehtila – Manager
Fax: [613] 961-7998
e-mail: dlehtila@loyalistc.on.ca
www.quintedevelopment.com

1000 Islands Entrepreneurship Centre1

3 Market St. W. – Ste. 3A
Brockville ON  K6V 7L2
[613] 342-8772, Ext. 470
King Yee - Consultant
Fax: [613] 342-0815
e-mail: kyee@brockville.com
www.brockville.com

Business Advisory Centre
Northumberland3 
Dressler House
212 King St. W.
Cobourg ON   K9A 2N1
[905] 372-9279
Shawna Coulter - Consultant
Fax: [905] 372-1306
e-mail: bizhelp@town.cobourg.on.ca
www.bizdevelopment.ca

Cornwall Business Enterprise Centre1

Job Zone d’emploi
144 Pitt St.
Cornwall ON   K6J 3P4
[613] 932-7925
Mark Kulick - Consultant
Fax: [613] 933-9689
e-mail: mkulick@city.cornwall.on.ca
www.city.cornwall.on.ca

Brantford-Brant Business Resource2

Enterprise Centre
58 Market St.
Brantford ON  N3T 2Z5
[519] 756-4269
Trudy Belanco – Manager
Fax: [519] 756-6449
e-mails:
tbelanco@city.brantford.on.ca 
www.city.brantford.on.ca

Chatham-Kent Business Enterprise Centre2

445 Grand Ave. W. – P.O. Box  944
Chatham ON  N7M 5L3
[519] 351-1228, Ext. 2039
Bonnie-Lyn Gow - Consultant
Fax : [519] 351-7852
e-mail : bonniegow@chatham-kent.ca

Guelph Business Enterprise Centre1

The Atrium – 1 Stone Rd. W.
Guelph ON   N1G 4Y2
[519] 826-4701
Judi Riddolls - Executive Director 
Fax: [519] 826-4721
e-mail: success@guelphbusiness.com
www.guelphbusiness.com

Enterprise Temiskaming5

467 Ferguson Ave., P.O. Box 339
Haileybury ON   P0J 1K0
[705] 672-5155 or 1-800-361-2281
Ken Ashick – Manager
Fax: [705] 672-5959
e-mail: enterprise@ntl.sympatico.ca
www.southtemiskaming.com

Muskoka Enterprise Centre5

Huntsville Town Hall
37 Main St. East
Huntsville ON  P1H 1A1
[705] 789-1751, Ext. 2256
Angela Benoliel – Business Consultant
Fax: [705] 789-1765
e-mail: business@vianet.ca
www.huntsville.ca
 
The Northwestern Business Centre5

227½ Second St. South
Kenora ON  P9N 1G1
[807] 467-4643
Carmela Laffin - Consultant
Fax: [807] 467-4645
e-mail : claffin@city.kenora.on.ca
http://www.city.kenora.on.ca

The Business Centre -  Nipissing Parry
Sound5

200 McIntyre St. E. – P.O. Box 360
North Bay ON   P1B 8H8
[705] 474-0400, Ext. 425 or  
1-800-465-1882 Ext. 425
Debbie McMullen - Consultant
Fax: [705] 474-4493
e-mail: Debbie.mcmullen@cityofnorthbay.ca
www.thebusinesscentre-nps.ca

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CONSULTANTS: [LEAD MINISTRY CONTACT: 1-PHIL WOOD; 2-PAUL HOMER; 3-MADGE  LINTON; 4-LYN DOERING; 5-WAYNE BARNES]
MEDT & MNDM PHIL WOOD - [416-325-5850] [E-MAIL: PHILIPP.WOOD@EDT.GOV.ON.CA ]
          PAUL HOMER - [905-521-7197] [E-MAIL: PAUL.HOMER@EDT.GOV.ON.CA ] ENTREPRENEURSHIP

MADGE LINTON - [416-326-5837] [E-MAIL: MADGE.LINTON@EDT.GOV.ON.CA ] 5TH FLR. – 56 WELLESLEY ST. W.
LYN DOERING - [416-325-6533] [E-MAIL: LYN.DOERING@EDT.GOV.ON.CA ] TORONTO ON  M7A 2E7
WAYNE BARNES - MNDM - [705-541-2146] [E-MAIL: WAYNE.BARNES@NDM.GOV.ON.CA ] TEL: [416] 325-6541   FAX: [416] 325-6538

MANAGER: JOHN MARTIN [416-325-6539] [E-MAIL: JOHN.MARTIN@EDT.GOV.ON.CA ]
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Hamilton Small Business Enterprise
Centre2

2 King Street, West – Suite 234
L. D. Jackson Square
Hamilton ON   L8P 1A1
[905] 546-4110 Carolynn Reid - Manager
Dawn McGuire – Business Consultant
[905] 546-6409
Main Line – [905] 540-6400
[Fax: [905] 540-6411
e-mail: creid@hamilton.ca
www.hamiltonsmallbusiness.ca

Markham Small Business Enterprise
Centre3

1380 Rodick Road, Suite 100
Markham ON   L3R 4G5
[905] 248-2737
Sandra Tam – Manager
[905] 248-2736
Fax: [905] 479-2055
e-mail : sandratam@markham.ca
www.markham.ca 

Mississauga Business Enterprise Centre2

Central Library, 4th Floor
301 Burnhamthorpe Road West
Mississauga ON  L5B 3Y3
[905] 615-3275
Heidi Brown – Manager [905] 615-3388
Michelle Browne [905] 615-4461
Deanna Marques [905] 615-4094
Fax : [905] 615-4447
e-mail : mbec@mississauga.ca 
heidi.brown@mississauga.ca 
www.city.mississauga.on.ca/edo 

York Region Small Business Enterprise
Centre4

The Regional Municipality of York,
Economic Development
17250 Yonge Street
Newmarket ON   L3Y 6Z1
[905] 830-4444, Ext. 1517
James Nicholson – Consultant
e-mail: james.nicholson@region.york.on.ca 

Greater Hawkesbury Enterprise Centre1

519 Main Street East
Hawkesbury ON   K6A 1B3
[613] 632-7057
Nicholas Leroux - Consultant
Fax: [613] 632-7385
e-mail : selfhelp@hawk.igs.net
www.sdcpr.on.ca

Entrepreneurship Centre1

Kingston Economic Development
Corporation [KEDCO]
67 Brock Street
The Carriage Way
Kingston ON   K7L 1R8
[613] 544-2725
Peter Schell – Manager [Ext. 229]
Chad Richard, Consultant [Ext. 223]
Fax: [613] 546-2882
e-mails: schell@kingstoncanada.com
richard@kingstoncanada.com 
www.kingstoncanada.com

Kawartha Lakes Small Business
Enterprise Centre1

Box 9000, 26 Francis Street
Lindsay ON   K9V 5R8
[705] 324-9411, Ext. 283
Diane Steven, Mgr.
Fax: [705] 328-0088
e-mail: dsteven@city.kawarthalakes.on.ca

Waterloo Region Business Enterprise
Centre2

   Kitchener Location:
   200 King Street West – P.O. Box 1118
   Kitchener ON   N2G 4G7
   [519] 741-2604
   Kathi Smith - Manager
   Rob Clement – Small Business Advisor
   Peter Kerr – Business Research Advisor
   Fax: [519] 745-1522
   e-mail: kathi.smith@city.kitchener.on.ca
   www.bizenterprisecentre.com

   Cambridge Location :
   73 Water Street North – P.O. Box 669
   Cambridge ON   N1R 5W8
   [519] 740-4536, Ext. 4615
   Jim Callahan - Consultant
   Fax: [519] 740-4512
   e-mail: jcallahan@city.cambridge.on.ca
 

London Small Business Centre2

1764 Oxford Street East
London ON   N5V 3R6
[519] 659-2882
Steve Pellarin – Manager   Ext. 225
Allan Simm – Consultant, Ext. 230
Maja Pental - Bus. Info. Advisor, Ext.227
Fax: [519] 659-7050
e-mail: spellarin@sbcentre.ca
asimm@sbcentre.ca
www.sbcentre.ca

Enterprise Centre Sault Ste. Marie5

99 Foster Dr. – 3rd Floor
Sault Ste. Marie ON   P6A 5X6
[705] 759-5461 or 1-800-565-4507
Robert Derbyshire  – General Manager
Fax: [705] 759-2185
e-mail:  r.derbyshire@ssmedc.ca
www.sault-canada.com

Regional Business Centre5

Tom Davies Square
200 Brady Street
Sudbury ON   P3E 5K3
[705] 674-4455, Ext. 4628, 1-800-668-7582
Suzanne Legault – 
Business Centre Coordinator 
Fax: [705] 673-7722
e-mail :
suzanne.legault@city.greatersudbury.on.ca
www.regionalbusiness.ca

Thunder Bay & District Entrepreneur
Centre5

111 Syndicate Avenue South, 2nd Floor
Victoriaville Civic Centre
P.O. Box 800
Thunder Bay ON   P7C 5K4
[807  625-3960 or 1-800-668-9360
e-mail: develop@city.thunder-bay.on.ca 
Margaret Yussack Demillo – 
Development Officer
[807] 625-3972 
Fax: [807] 623-3962
e-mail: mdemillo@city.thunder-bay.on.ca 
www.developthunderbay.com

The Business Enterprise Centre5

54 Spruce Street South
Timmins ON   P4N 2M5
[705] 360-8482 
Paul Dandavino - Consultant
Fax: [705] 360-1394
e-mail: paul.dandavino@city.timmins.on.ca
www.city.timmins.on.ca
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Niagara Falls Area Business
Enterprise Centre2

The City of Niagara Falls, Canada
City Hall – 4310 Queen Street
P.O. Box 1023
Niagara Falls ON   L2E 6X5
[905] 356-7521, Ext. 5001
Stephannie Ward –  Consultant 
Fax: [905] 357-9293
e-mail: sward@city.niagarafalls.on.ca
www.city.niagarafalls.on.ca

Halton Region Business Development
Centre2

1151 Bronte Road
Oakville ON   L6M 3L1
[905] 825-6000, Ext. 7900
Toll Free1-866-442-5866
Vacant - Manager
Pat Brady - Consultant
Javier Lopez - Consultant
Fax : [905] 825-8839
e-mails :
bradyp@region.halton.on.ca
lopezj@region.halton.on.ca
www.haltonbusiness.com

Orangeville & Area Small Business
Enterprise Centre4

Town of Orangeville
87 Broadway
Orangeville ON   L9W 1K1
[519] 941-0440, Ext. 291
Ruth Phillips – Coordinator
Fax: [519] 941-9033
Michelle Dunne – Admin. Asst. – Ext. 286
e-mail: rphillips@town.orangeville.on.ca

The Entrepreneurship Centre1

110 Laurier Avenue West
Ottawa ON   K1P 1J1
Vicky Webb – Business Advisor
[613] 580-2424 - Ext. 22706
Stephen Daze – Executive Director
[613] 580-2424, Ext. 20081
Fax : [613] 560-2102
e-mails:
vwebb@ocri.ca 
sdaze@ocri.ca
www.entrepreneurship.com

Business Advisory Centre – Peterborough1

210 Wolfe Street
Peterborough ON   K9J 2K9
[705] 743-0777, Ext. 225
Laura Lauzon – Manager 
Fax: [705] 743-3093
e-mail: llauzon@gpaedc.on.ca
www.gpaedc.on.ca

Enterprise Renfrew County1

Renfrew Location:
161 Raglan Street South
Renfrew ON   K7V 1R2
[613] 432-6848
Colleen Sadler - Consultant
Fax: [613] 432-9710
e-mail: csadler@countyofrenfrew.on.ca
www.enterpriserenfrewcounty.com

Pembroke Location:
9 International Drive
Pembroke ON   K8A 6W5
[613] 735-8224
Marilyn Lee
Fax: [613] 735-2492
e-mail : mlee@countyofrenfrew.on.ca 
www.enterpriserenfrewcounty.com

The Business Enterprise Centre 
Owen Sound & Area2

173 8th Street East
Owen Sound ON   N4K 1K9
[519] 371-3232
Jane Phillips - Manager
Fax: [519] 371-2060
e-mail: jphillips@e-owensound.com
www.e-owensound.com

Saugeen Shores Small Business
Enterprise Centre2

Town of Saugeen Shores
600 Tomlinson Drive – P.O. Box 820
Port Elgin  ON    N0H 2C0
[519] 832-2008, Ext. 130
Jill Roote - Consultant
Fax: [519] 832-2140
e-mail: rootej@town.saugeenshores.on.ca
www.town.saugeenshores.on.ca

Business Enterprise Centre of
Sarnia-Lambton2

265 Front Street North – Suite. 107
Sarnia ON   N7T 7X1
[519] 332-2504
Fraser Parry - Consultant
Fax: [519] 332-1686
e-mail: parry@sarnialambton.on.ca
www.sarnialambton.on.ca

Huron Small Business Enterprise Centre2

138 Main Street – Box 1120
Seaforth ON   N0K 1W0
[519] 527-0305
Alison Lobb - Consultant
Fax: [519] 527-2240
e-mail : alobb@huroncounty.ca
www.smallbusinesshuron.ca
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Richmond Hill Small Business
Enterprise Centre3

Office of Economic Development
225 East Beaver Creek Road – 8th Floor
Richmond Hill,  ON   
L4B 3P4
[905] 771-2523
Michael Disano – Coordinator
Fax: [905] 771-2406
e-mail mdisano@richmondhill.ca
www.richmondhillonline.com

St. Catharines & Area Small
Business Enterprise Centre2

City Hall
50 Church Street – 2nd Floor
St. Catharines ON   L2R 7C2
[905] 688-5601, Ext. 1761
Kelly Listoe – Consultant
Fax: [905] 688-8994
e-mail: smallbusiness@stcatharines.ca

Enterprise Toronto1

   North York Civic Centre
   5100 Yonge Street, Main Floor 
   Toronto ON   M2N 5V7
   [416] 395-7434
   Fax: [416] 395-7444
   George Wheeler – Manager
   e-mail: gwheeler@toronto.ca
   Gary Lok – Consultant (lead client contact)
   e-mail : glok@toronto.ca
  www.enterprisetoronto.com

   Downtown Location
   City Hall – Main Floor East
   100 Queen Street West
   Toronto ON   M5H 2N2
   [416] 392-6646
   Jack David - Consultant
   Fax: [416] 392-1794
   e-mail: jdavid@toronto.ca

Lanark-North Leeds Enterprise Centre1

91 Cornelia Street West
Smiths Falls ON   K7A 5L3
[613] 283-7002, Ext.  108
Cindy James - Consultant
Fax: [613] 283-7005
e-mail : cjames@lnlenterprisecentre.ca
www.lnlenterprisecentre.ca

Windsor-Essex Small Business
Enterprise Centre2

Radisson Riverfront Hotel & City Centre
333 Riverside Drive West – Suite 217
Windsor ON   N9A 5K4
[519] 253-6900
Sabrina D’Agostini – Consultant
Jill Pollock – Business Information Consultant
Fax: [519] 255-9987
e-mails:
sdgostini@choosewindsor.com 
jpollock@choosewindsor.com
www.choosewindsor.com

Woodstock & Area Small Business
Enterprise Centre2

City of Woodstock
500 Dundas Street – P.O. Box 40
Woodstock ON   N4S 7W5
[519] 539-2382
Vacant - Consultant
Sandra deGraaf – Admin. Asst. – Ext. 212 
Fax: [519] 539-3275
e-mail: sdegraaf@city.woodstock.on.ca
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   Etobicoke Location
   Etobicoke Civic Centre
   Main Floor - North Block
   399 The West Mall
   Etobicoke ON   M9C 2Y2
   [416] 394-8949
   Jason Li - Consultant
   Fax: [416] 394-5537
   e-mail: jli@toronto.ca 

   Scarborough Location
   Scarborough Civic Centre
   150 Borough Drive, Main Floor
   Scarborough ON   M1P 4N7
   [416] 396-7169
   Vikas Jain - Consultant
   Fax: [416] 396-5088
   e-mail: jain@toronto.ca

Vaughan Business Enterprise Centre4

9995 Keele Street
Vaughan  ON   L6A 1R6
[905] 417-0412
M. Lynn Evans – Senior Consultant
Teresa Saraceno - Consultant
Fax: [905] 417-0410
e-mails: lynn@centrebusiness.com
teresa@centrebusiness.com
www.centrebusiness.com

Business Advisory Centre Durham1

1601 Hopkins Street South
Whitby ON   L1N 9N1
[905] 665-6402, Ext. 234
Carol Ann Walker – Manager
Navada Sargent - Consultant
Fax: [905] 665-6403
e-mails :
cawalker@bacd.ca
nsargent@bacd.ca
www.bacd.ca 

44 Small Business Enterprise Centres [6 Satellite Offices]
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